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United C e rporation
United Sho s ping Plaza

P.O. Box 763, 4C & D Sion Farm, Christiansted, V 00821 Phone (340) 778-6240, Fax (340) 77 = 1200

Fahti Yusuf

Plaza Extra, St. Thomas
Fax #775-5766

Subject: United Shopping Plaza Reports

Dear Mr. Yusuf,

Here is a brief summary of the end.

#1. YTD summary of checkbook in
$215. 055 before tax payments shown o
family expenses.

# 2 & 3 are monthly worksheets of
and accounts receivable sheets. Gross ri
billed vs. paid, sum of taxes paid shown
pattern.

#4. A check register with every the
month's income and YTD is calculated,
month.

#5 The check amounts are distribut
checkbook balanced against the bank s

#6. Lists the tenants, rents, areas an
receivables to date. Vacancies and vacan

#7 List of tenants by lease status: da

#8 Tax Invoice List- shows total am
paid by month to date. Totals show am
paid.
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 among expense categories and the
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unts paid and those to be

United Corporation
United Shopping Plaza

P.O. Box 763, 4C & D Sion Farm, Christiansted, VI 00821 Phone (340) 778 -6240, Fax (340) 778 -1200

August 27, 2001

Fahti Yusuf
Plaza Extra, St Thomas
Fax #775 -5766

Subject: United Shopping Plaza Reports

Dear Mr. Yusuf,

Here is a brief summary of the enclosed reports:

#1. YTD summary of checkbook income- YTD $118,540 and balance
$215. 055 before tax payments shown on first sheet. "Unrelated" items are
family expenses.

# 2 & 3 are monthly worksheets of rent paid balanced against my Database
and accounts receivable sheets. Gross receipts and tax are calculated, amount
billed vs. paid, sum of taxes paid shown. The graph shows the payment
pattern.

#4. A check register with every check shown and deposits by date. The
month's income and YTD is calculated, plus the balance at the end of the
month.

#5 The check amounts are distributed among expense categories and the
checkbook balanced against the bank statement.

#6. Lists the tenants, rents, areas and rent / sq. ft. plus calculated account
receivables to date. Vacancies and vacantly % are shown at the bottom.

#7 List of tenants by lease status: date signed, term and expiration date.

#8 Tax Invoice List- shows total amount billed in February and amounts
paid by month to date. Totals show amounts paid and those remaining to be
paid.
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Letter to Fahti Yusuf 08 27/01

There are several other reports that I keep
accounts receivable sheet sent to Ben ev
records we have, but allow easy manipulatt
electronic searching. These records are ba
be minimal and easily restored.

or my use in co rent and the
month. Many of them mimic the pa er
n of the data by sorting, graphing
ed up frequently so any data lost wo d

Please let me know if you would like any of these reports sent monthly or any
other period. I send Ben #3,4 & 5 with the ank statement mid -month.

Thomas W. Luff, Property Manager

United Shopping Plaza

Cc: Mike Yusuf

Enclosures:
1. List of Real Estate taxes to be paid 8/31
2. Year to Date Summary of income & exp
3. Monthly Reconciliation of Rent and list
4. Check Register
5. Expense Distribution/ and balancing
6. Accts Receivable list 8/22/01
7. Lease Data and Tenant List
8. Tax Payment record

01.
ses with graph

f deposits -July & August (to date)

st bank statement

Letter to Fahti Yusuf 08/27/01

There are several other reports that I keep for my use in collecting rent and the
accounts receivable sheet sent to Ben every month Many of them mimic the paper
records we have, but allow easy manipulation of the data by sorting, graphing and
electronic searching. These records are backed up frequently so any data lost would
be minimal and easily restored.

Please let me know if you would like any of these reports sent monthly or any
other period. I send Ben #3,4 & 5 with the bank statement mid- month.

Thomas W. Luff, Property Manager

United Shopping Plaza

Cc: Mike Yusuf

Enclosures:
1. List of Real Estate taxes to be paid 8/31/01.
2. Year to Date Summary of income & expMses with graph
3. Monthly Reconciliation of Rent and list Of deposits July & August (to date)
4. Check Register
5. Expense Distribution/ and balancing against bank statement
6. Accts Receivable list 8/22/01
7. Lease Data and Tenant List
8. Tax Payment record
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YEAR TO DATE SUMMiNRY

Beginning Balance
1

$96,515.36
Month Income Expense Net YTD Balance

Jan
Feb
March
April

19,720.42 12,368.70 7,351.72
34,272.17 11,925.31 29,698.58
49,116.27 13,191.99 65,622.86
23,146.21 23,293.05 65,476.02

1103,867.08
16,213.94
1, 2,138.22
101,991.38

Unrelated Exp % of Inc
$ 2,932.02 15%

639.53 2%
4,133.11 8%
6,718.51 29%

May 35,186.79 22,868.53 77,794.28 174,309.64 4,493.41 13%
June 25,716.93 19,863.14 83,648.07 100,163.43 8,730.43 34%
July 36,789.25 19,950.98 100,486.34 197,001.70 6,534.61 18%
August 23,768.18 5,714.13 118,540.39 2 5,055.75 574.30 2%
September 0.00 . #DIV/0!
October 0.00 #DIV/0!
November 0.00 #DIV/0!
December 0.00 #DIV/0!
Totals YTD $247,716.22 $129,175.83 $118,540.39 $2115,055.75 $34,755.92 14%

1

USP Performance 20 1

$250,000

$200,000

$150,000

$100,000

$50,000

$0

Jan Feb March April May I June Juty August

 Income  Expense 0 Net YTD  Balance

Checkbook 2001.)ds 8/27/01

1
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DEPOSITS

05 -Jul -01 Payment ID
Sports Plus 1100.00 2512
Ranger AM Taxes 246.04 1684
USW Reg 1500.00 82685
Best 3500.00 12956
Low a Ghee 400.00 1117
Alonso 1250.00 1276
47th St 781 2936

06.911-01
Miller re Gill 400.00 1691
USW 8526 1,195.00 5558
Best 3,500.00 12957

5,095.00

11 -Jul -01
Sion Farm Clnrs 1,490.43 2421
Island finance 2,406.25 46581

VI Nails 575.00 Mos 285-286

16-Jul -01
Ranger Am 700.00 2432
Zenon 782.50 1016
LEI Tech 725.00 1336
King Csh rent 900.00 372
King Csh taxes 48.32 373
Roper 250.00 1323
Laundromat 2,300.00 2100
American Beeper 835.00 27512

(5,5-cM-0

20-Jui411
UIWA balance 150.00 5133049
Menswear 1,170.00 2087
Gill -Kings Alley 188.96 4436
GM- DEDC 363.00 24616
Gill- DEDC 20.00 22657
Phillip 450.00 3147

Ultimate rental & sale 497.50 610
2,839.46

31 -Jul -01
JP Sales 2340 5436
Roper (Lost) 284.87 1327
Van Cerbeck-Gill 165.00 1876
Oliver Gll 35.00 3141
Cromwell -GM 25.00 446
Best 3,500.00 12998
Sunstroke (lost) 729.00 1447
UlAW 1,500.00 5133454
USW Reg 1500 83563W17

United Shopping Plaza
2001 Rents

JULY

ix Balance Reportsa
Other Total Deposits Database Difference Mt shoat DE(

36,789.25 538,290.93 tsetse I 108,290.83 1,501.19
7/2 JP Cash 200.00
7/5 Naty cash 325.00
7/5 Naty cash 300.00
7I23Garcia Cash 300.00
7/24 Bee Cash 1,000.00
7/27 GM Cash 3.04

Cash Total
2128.04

Tax Ranger +Boyd+kinc ,(626.46) 4

2,128.04 318.290.85 38,29023 0.00 311,290,113 0.0.

Dross Receipts Tax
1,471.57

2,128.04

(626.46)

DIFF
Real Estate Taxes

0.00 Check=0
I

Deposit Dates 5 -Jul -01 6 -Jul -01 10 -Jul 20 -Jill 31 -Jul
Amounts 8,777.29 5,095.00 4,471.68 6,540.82 2,839.40 9,065.00
Cummulative 8,777.29 13,872.29 18,343.97 24,884.79 27,724.25 36,789.25
% of Billed 24% 38% 50% 68% 76% 101%

Billed $ 36,494.83

40,000 Deposits

35,000

30,000 Billed- $36,494.83

25.000

SID,000

15,000

10,000

5,000 a...

0

il-,.....-

7- 9- 11-
Jul Jul Jul Jul

.

13- 15- 17- 19- 21- 23- 25- 27-
Jul Jul Jul Jul Jul Jul Jul Jul

31 -

Jul
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Checkbook Transactions by category 2001

Month Jenny Pitman March POI
Bs9n Brit Bel. 102,63106 108,434.83 129,781.71 168,152.49
Begin Bel per bodes 98,515.38 103,867.08 1753213.94 162,138.22

May
172,041.94
161,991.39

Juns
187,702.99
174,309.85

Jw
206,013.28
180,183.44

P98149 2,700.00 2470.00 1,710.00 1,800.00 2,250.00 380.00

BMWs 970.03 965.93 0.00 , 1.07 1.254.90

Pest Conitd 50.00 100.00 0.00 50.00

11118--- 2.000.00 1,600.00 1,600.00 2,295.00 1,860.00 195.00 3,795.00

Webs Tesstkp 200.00 200.00 200.00 425.00 200.00 450.00
Repairs 8. Mint 1,814.56 683.50 1,425.00 7,814.10 1435.18 5,885.50
Man Apples 238.26 328.57 228.64 209.88 79.87 241.83

Yuba 2.932.02 639.53 4,133.11 6,718.51 4,493.41 8,730.43
AdvsstIsing 175.00 95.00 180.00 40.00 80.00 45.00
101 Gross itscelpts Tax 1,333.33 615.09 1,370.89 1,968.45 925.95 1,407.45
Rod Estate Taws
Insurance 4,342.19
Acct. 8 lean 130.00 2,349.96
Dondlon
Transhr 8 Sec Dep. Pd.
Total Cesbursemants 12.3111.29 11417.81 13.171.411 23215.54 22,061.e3 11155.84 18,943.48

amidst 12366.70 11,925.31 13,191.99 23.293.04 22,888.53 19,863.14 19,95049
Off

.

(7.50) (7.50) (15.50) (7.50) (7.50) (7.50) (7.50)

beans
team torn Tennis
011ur Income
Tdechons

919,720.42

Boric Charges (7.50)

Dep. Sips 8 Chedat '.00
Gross Income 19,71242

cheddst
new liekancs (per Books)
cheddst

Barth Isioncs
chides oulbsning
Musted kink bst
Book Balms
Clfterence

Cheddls1 Balance 8103.887.08
CIff 0.00

Checkbook Balancing 2001

934,272.17 49,118.27

(7.50) (15.50)

23,14821

(7.50)

34,264.67 49,100.77 23,138 71

22.34688 35,924.26 (146.13)
7,351.72 0 22246.88 35,924.28 0 (146.63)

101947.06 126,213.94 182,138.22 161,961.39

106,434.83
(4,567.72)

103,667.11
103,887.08

0.03

129,761.71 188,152.49 172,041.94
(1567.94) (6,015.89) (10451.37)

126.213.77 162,138.60 161.990.57
126,213.94 182,138.22 181,991.70

(0.17) (1.62) (042)

5,359.26 1,529.36

35,186.79 25,716.93

(7.50) (7.50)

5,400.00

6,534.81

1,108.97

38.789.25
0.00
0.00

(7.50)

rue

12,31828 5,853.79
12,317.79 5,853.79

174,309.85 180,163.44
190,163.43

0.01
187,702.99 206,013.28 213,373.63
(13,394.17) -0.83 (25,851.15) (16,373.48)
174,308.82 180,182.11 197,000.38
174,309.65 180,163.44 197,001.71

(0.83) (1.33) (1.33)

36,781.75

16,838.27
18,838.27

197,001.71
197,001.70

1 1 7

000 0.00 (0.01) (001)

Jan Chscks autstdo Feb CM Outsto Cks Outdd Pod Chodcs Outdo Mg Checks Outset; Jun Clucks Out Juti Otte out
2161 891.08 2169 vdd 2182 1,600.00 2255 715.50 2255 715.50 2256 715.50 2297 27.50

2164 2343.33 2173 95.00 2202 125.00 2256 795.00 2258 795.00 2284 795.00 2380 472.50

2195 Vdd 2190 95.00 2208 190.00 2257 1,192.50 2257 1,192.50 2257 1,192.50 2361 440.00

2188 1333.33 2182 1,800.00 2210 120.00 2258 2,000.00 2278 297.00 2278 297.00 2365 0.00

4587.72 2183 80.36 2211 lo18-WAPA 2250 463.30 2279 330.00 2270 330.00 2389 378.00

2187 815.09 2212 35.00 2290 65.00 2290 495.00 2280 495.00 2370 420.00
2188 Vdd 2216 vdd 2261 220.00 2288 324.00 2288 324.00 2373 vdd
2189 456.47 2217 vdd 2262 vdd 2289 270.00 2289 270.00 2374 65.00
2190 35.00 2220 450.00 2264 1.968.45 2290 570.00 2290 570.00 2379 450.00

2191 121.00 2221 vdd 2265 397.93 2294 200.00 2297 27.50 2380 562.50

2192 270.00 2222 1,800.00 2266 958.69 2297 27.50 2301 502.50 2381 460.00

3,567.94 2223 220.00 2237 337.50 2301 502.50 2302 301.50 2385 2,000.00
2224 315.00 2268 375.00 2302 301.50 2303 335.00 2386 351.00
2225 1.370.89 2289 56250 2303 335.00 2312 400.00 2389 390.00

6.01189 10,051.37 2307 87.97 2313 365.00 2390 1,106.97
2308 3,824.90 2014 667.50 2391 450.00
2309 52.45 2321 247.50 1393 1,254.90

2312 400.00 2322 305.00 1394 265.50

2313 385.00 2323 420.00 1395 275.00
2314 887.50 2327 65.00 1396 937.50
2317 220.00 2328 220.00 1397 5,816.33
2318 450.00 2329 216.00
2319 45.00 2330 240.00 6,373.
2320 2331 232.50

2332 65.00
2333 220.00
2334 382.50

Checkbook 2001.d. 80279)1
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Accounts Redevable

Type # Business

Accts Receivable current Month

last name First Name

7/27/01

Rent A/R 2001 Comments
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay

Suite
Suite
Suite
Suite
Suite
Suite
Suite
Suite
Suite
Suite
Suite
Suite
Suite

2 U- Rental & Sales
3 American Beeper

-4- Vacant
5 plaza extra- Vacant
6 JP Sales

-a-plaza extra- Vacant
'- 8-plaza extra- Vacant

9 Naty's Cafeteria
10 Kay Travels
11 Augustin Nolosco Torres

-42. Vacant
13 Plaza Cafe

44-Vacant
15 VI Nails
16 Bee's records
17 Gill Electronics
18 Elsa Beauty Salon
19 47Th St. Jewelers
20 Peoples Laundry
21 Dimension Video
22 Vacant
23 Mid Island Mensware
24 UIWU
25 Island Finance
26 Sports Plus
27 Bey Loaneoe. St o,D
29 Sunstroke - vX:11
30 King Cash
32 Best Furniture

1

2
3

3a
4

5
7

8

9

11

12
13
14

stores 30
Offices 13

Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Mutual of Omaha
Vacant
Dr F. Alonso
Vacant
LEI Technology
USW Regional Off.
Ranger Security
vacant
vacant -Storeroom
USW 8526 -tii

Vacancy Rate
27%
54%

Elcock & DeLaMot Claude & Hilda
Leonardis Robert
Vacant Vacant
plaza extra- Vacant plaza extra -Vaca
Piñiero Juan
plaza extra- Vacant plaza extra -Vaca
plaza extra -Vacant plaza extra -Vaca
Ruiz Cesar
Zenon
Nolosco- Torres
Vacant
Martin
Vacant
Nguyen
Bramble
Gill
Elsa
Perez
Ballantine
Roper
Vacant
Idheileh
Peters
Island finance
Alecia
Boyd
Clenance
Barry, Jr
Hussein

Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Phillip
Vacant
Alonso
Vacant
Lindsey
Joseph
Richards
vacant

Alidia
Augustin
Vacant
Horatio
Vacant
Kent
Joseph
Michael
Rodriguez
Emillio
Judith A.
Eustace
Vacant
Mahmud
Amos
Wells Fargo
Luis
John & Dolores
Rashidi
Arthur
Bakr & Akeil

Vacant
Vacant
Vacant
Solomon
Vacant
Dr. Francisco.
Vacant
Ronald
Fred
Delroy
vacant

$ 995.00
$ 835.00
$ 995.00 V
$ 1,825.00 V
$ 2,340.00 202.24
$ 1,560.00 V
$ 2,600.00 V
$ 625.00 625.00
$ 782.50 0.00
$ 600.00 150.00
$ 1,150.00 4,770.50
$ 1,355.00 15,730.16
$ 780.00 7,449.48
$ 575.00 0.00
$ 781.25 5,798.44
$ 781.25 3,459.98
$ 780.00
$ 781.25 0.00
$ 2,650.00 3,000.00
$ 250.00 0.00
$ 900.00 V
$ .1-,466.65!/6-&-- 5.00
$ 1,500.00 (1,350.00)
$ 2,406.25 0.00
$ 1,100.00 (1,386.59)

1,458e (0.10)
$ 729.00 0.00
$ 900.00 0.00
$ 7,000.00 14,442.77

497.50 Late
0.00

Vacant Vacant
Vacant Vacant
$ 400.00 (391.00)
$ 475.00 (25.00)
$ 925.00 V
$ 1,250.00 0.00
$ 595.00 0.00
$ 675.00 0.00
$ 1,500.00 0.00
$ 700.00 0.00
$ 675.00 V

275.00 V
1,195.00 0.00

vacant- Storeroom vacant- Storeroot $
Jackson Gerry $

22 Occupied
6 Occupied

s 48,866.15 60,369.77
Rent A/R 2001

Int

Late . ' 67V-

Late
Court August 21 A 41n-Ali rg
PMT Plan 0 z
Court August 21

PMT Plan
PMT Plan

Late

PMT Plan

Installment loans
Payments YTD

($840.00)
($1,400.00)

$0.00
($125.00)

($2,365.00)

DB 2001.xIs Accts Rec 7/27/01

FBIX237825
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Accounts Recievable

Type #
Bay 2
Bay 3

Bay 4
Bay 5
Bay 6
Bay 7
Bay 8
Bay 9
Bay 10
Bay 11

Bay 12
Bay 13
Bay 14
Bay 15

Bay 16
Bay 17
Bay 18
Bay 19
Bay 20
Bay 21

Bay 22
Bay 23
Bay 24
Bay 25
Bay 26
Bay 27
Bay 29
Bay 30
Bay 36

Suite 1

Suite 2
Suite 3
Suite 3a
Suite 4
Suite 5
Suite 7
Suite 8

Suite 9
Suite 11

Suite 12
Suite 13
Suite 14
stores 32
Offices 12

Business

Accts Receivable urrent Month

First Name

7/27/01

Rent A/R 2001 Comments
U- Rental & Sales Elcock & DeLaMo Claude & Hilda $ 995.00 497.50 Late
American Beeper Leonardis Robert $ 835.00 0.00
Vacant Vacant Vacant ' $ 995.00 V
plaza extra- Vacant plaza extra-Vacanl plaza extra -VacE $ 1,825.00 V
JP Sales Piñiero Juan $ 2,340.00 202.24 Int
plaza extra- Vacant plaza extra- Vacanm plaza extra -Vacs $ 1,560.00 V
plaza extra- Vacant plaza extra -Vacar plaza extra -Vacs $ 2,600.00 V
Naty's Cafeteria Ruiz Cesar $ 625.00 625.00 Late
Kay Travels Zenon Alidia $ 782.50 0.00
Augustin Nolosco Torres Nolosco- Torres Augustin $ 600.00 150.00 Late
Vacant Vacant Vacant $ 1,150.00 4,770.50 Court August 21
Plaza Cafe Martin Horatio $ 1,355.00 15,730.16 PMT Plan
Vacant Vacant Vacant $ 780.00 7,449.48 Court August 21
VI Nails Nguyen Kent $ 575.00 0.00
Bee's records Bramble Joseph $ 781.25 5,798.44 PMT Plan
Gill Electronics Gill Michael $ 781.25 3,459.98 PMT Plan
Elsa Beauty Salon Elsa Rodriguez $ 780.00
47Th St. Jewelers Perez Emillio $ 781.25 0.00
Peoples Laundry Ballantine Judith A. $ 2,650.00 2,658.00 Late
Dimension Video Roper Eustace $ 250.00 0.00
Vacant Vacant Vacant $ 550.00 V
Mid Island Mensware Idheileh Mahmud $ 1,166.65 5.00
UIWU Peters Amos $ 1,500.00 (1,350.00)
Island Finance Island finance Wells Fargo $ 2,406.25 0.00
Sports Plus Alecia Luis $ 1,100.00 (1,386.59)
Boyd Cleaners Boyd John & Dolores 1,458.00 (0 10)
Sunstroke - Clenance Rashidi $ 729.00 0.00
King Cash Barry, Jr Arthur $ 900.00 0.00
Best Furniture Hussein Bakr & Akeil $ 7,000.00 14,442.77 PMT Plan

Vacant Vacant Vacant Vacant Vacant
Vacant Vacant Vacant Vacant Vacant
Vacant Vacant Vacant $ 400.00 ,.,91.00)
Mutual of Omaha Phillip Solomon $ 475.00 (25.00)
Vacant Vacant Vacant $ 925.00 V
Dr F. Alonso Alonso Dr. Francisco. $ 1,250.00 0.00
Vacart Vacant Vacant $ 595.00 0.00
LEI Technology Lindsey Ronald $ 675.00 0.00
USW Regional Off. Joseph Fred $ 1,500.00 0.00
Ranger Security Richards Delroy $ 700.00 0.00
vacant vacant vacant $ 675.00 V
vacant -Storeroom vacant -Storeroom vacant- Storerooi $ 275.00 V
USW 8526 -Oct Jackson Gerry $ 1,195.00 0.00

32 Occupied $48,516.15 60,369.77
13 Occupied

Rent A/R 2001

Payments YTD
($840.00)

($1,400.00)
$0.00

($125.00)
($2,365.00)

DB 2001.xIs Accts Rec 7/27/01

FBIX237823
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Type
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay
Bay

_DAY

Suite
Suite
Suite
Suite
Suite
Suite
Suite
Suite
Suite
Suite
Suite
Suite
Suite

stores 30
Offices 13

Accounts Recievable

0 Business
2 U -Rental & Sales
3 American Beeper
4 Vacant
5 plaza extra -Vacant
6 JP Sales
7 plaza extra -Vacant
8 plaza extra -Vacant
9 Naty's Cafeteria

10 Kay Travels
11 Augustin Nolosco Torres
12 Vacant
13 Plaza Cafe
14 Vacant
15 VI Nails
16 Bee's records
17 Gill Electronics
18 Elsa Beauty Salon
19 47Th St- Jewelers
20 Peoples Laundry
21 Dimension Video
22 Vacant
23 Mid Island Mensware
24 UIWU
25 Island Finance
26 Sports Plus
27 Boyd Cleaners
29 Sunstroke -
30 King Cash

EUrr-

1 Vacant
2 Vacant
3 Vacant

3a Mutual of Omaha
4 Vacant
5 Dr F. Akins°
7 Vacant
8 LEI Technology
9 USW Regional Off.

11 Ranger Security
12 vacant
13
14 USW 8526 -Oct

Vacancy Rate
27%
64%

last name
Elcock & DeLaMot
Leonardis
Vacant
plaza extra -Vacant
Pinker°
plaza extra -Vacant
plaza extra -Vacant
Ruiz
Zenon
Nolosco-Torres
Vacant
Martin
Vacant

NfluYeff
Bramble
Gill
Elsa
Perez
Ballardine
Roper.
Vacant
ldheileh
Peters
Island finance
Alecia

Bold
Clenance
Barry, Jr

Vacant
Vacant
Phillip
Vacant
Alonso
Vacant
Lindsey
Joseph
Richards
vacant

J

First Name
Claude & Hilda
Robert
Vacant
plaza extra -Vag
Juan
plaza extra-Vaca
plaza extra -Vag
Cesar
Alidia
Augustin
Vacant
Horatio
Vacant
Kent
Joseph
Michael
Rodriguez
Emilio
Judith A.
Eustace
Vacant
Mahmud
Amos
Wells Fargo
Luis
John & Dolores
Rashid(
Arthur
Bakr & Akeil

_ acct
Vacant
Vacant
Solomon
Vacant
Dr. Francisco.
Vacant
Ronald
Fred
Milroy
vacant

22 Occupied
6 Occupied

Felix Felix
JP JP
Liger tiger
Maynard

8=01

Sq Ft S/Sq. Ft. A/R 2001
$ ..00 1,250 $ 9.55 995.00
$ .00 1.250 $ 8.02 0.00
$ 1,1 .00 1250 $ 11.04 V
$ 1, .00 3,125 $ 7.01 V
$ 2 '.00 3,125 $ 8.99 2,594.99
$ 1, .71 3,125 $ 6.50 V
$ 2, .513 6,250 $ 5.50 V

.9 .00 500 $ 15.00 925.00
$ .w .50 625 $ 15.02 0.00
$ .o..00 625 $ 11.52 1,350.00
$ 1,1 1.00 1,250 $ 11.04 0.00
$ 1, .00 1,250 $ 13.01 16,700.84
$ 7; Ism 625 $ 14.98 V
$ 57'00 625 $ 11.04 0.00
$ 781 5 625 $ 15.00 5,360.94
$ 781 5 625 $ 15.00 3,502.48
$ 7.100 625 $ 14.98 0.00
$ 781 5 625 $ 15.00 781.25
$ 2,650 I I 1,250 $ 25.44 3,008.00
$ 250 r 1,250 $ 2.40 0.00
$ 900.'1,250 $ 8.64 V
$ 1,165.' I 1,750 $ 7.99 0.00
$ 1,500. I 1,750 $ 1029 0.00
$ 2,406 1,750 $ 16.50 0.00
$ 1,100.'. 1,750 $ 7.54 0.00
$ 1,458.1. 3,500.00 $ 5.00 0.00
$ 729. 1,750 $ 5.00 729.00
$ 900. 1,750 $ 6.17 0.00
1.7,000 10,500 8.00 11 P53.88

$ 10.73

$ 900.1
$ 12.12 V

888 $ 12.16 V
$ 450.I r 466 $ 11.59 V
$ 475.0 450 $ 12.67 (25.00)
$ 925. 925 $ 12.00 V
$ 1,250. 1,250 $ 12.00 0.00
$ 595.'' 576 $ 12.40 V
$ 725. 720 $ 12.08 0.00
$ 1,500. 1,126 $ 15.99 0.00
$ 700. 575 $ 14.61 0.00
$ 675. 576 $ 14.06 V
$ 275.
$ 1,195.

1,056220 1153.. V5800

0.00
64,973.00 $ 11.08

$50,941.7
Rent Ft Ft

Comments
Late

Int

Late

Late
settled $4000 cash
PMT Plan $15(10/month
settled $4000 0100/mo

PMT Plan$10011/mo
PMT Plan $120P/month

Late

PUT Plan

Average $/Sq. Ft
46,976.37
AIR 2001

Installment lo Installment loans
Payments YTD

($840.00)
($1,400.00)

$0.00 Ct 8/21
Ct 8/22

Grand Total (5
% of Billed

HAMD664274
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LEASE DATA

Type # Business last name First Name Position woritatione home Mona L Rent Sq Ft 2/6q. Ft.
Bay 2 U -Rental & Sales ucock & °elk/Acta __%miejailkiii--r-fx.r_,--79_ ..._.' i r. -,,,Jr- 2/1/00 5 1 /31105 $ 905.00,.._._._._ftr_§4u -Npilimepor---tabrifirde Wart Owner 778-8558 778-8558 2/1/99 10 1/31/09 5 835.00
Bay 4 Vacant Vacant $ 1,150.00
Bay 5 plaza extra -Vacant V V Vacant Vacant 5 1,825.00
Bay 6 J & P Sales Mao Juan Owner 7786982 773-5349 8/1/01 5 7/31/06 $ 2,340.00
Bay 7 plaza extra -Vacant V V V V V V Vacant Vacant $ 1,892.71
Bay 8 plaza extra -Vacant V V V V V V Vacant Vacant $ 2,864.58
Bay 9 Nays Cafeteria Ruiz Cesar Owner 778-7020 778-3568 1/5/00 5 10/1/05 Renewed $ 625.00
Bay 10 Key's Travels Zenon Attila Owner 773-3236 773-7572 none 12/31/99 Expired -TAW $ 782.50
Bay 11 Augutin Nolasco Perez Torres Augustin Owner none 1/1/01 2 1/1/03 Incr on renewal $ 600.00
Bay 12 Vacant Vacant V V V V 5 1,150.00
Bay 13 Plaza Cafe Martin Horatio Owner 778-4447 778-6038 NO Lease $ 1,355.00
Bay 14 Vacant Vacant V V V V $ 780.00
Bay 15 VI Ptak Nguyen Kent Owner 692-2597 811775-6660 2/1/00 5 1/31/05 $ 575.00
Bay 16 Bee's records Bramble Joseph Owner 778-6146 778-5302 10/1/99 5 9/30/04 Renewal spirit $ 781.25
Bay 17 (311 Electronics Gil Michael Owner 778-5840 773-6945 4/1/01 5 3/31/08 Expired -TOW 5 781.25
Bay 18 Eisa's Beauty Parlor Elsa Rodriguez Owner 773-7212 778-6781 4/1/01 5 3/31/06 $ 780.00
Bay 19 47Th St. Jewelers Perez Emilo Owner 778-7815 778-7758 Leaving 9/1/ V V V 5 781.25
Bay 20 Peoples Laundry Baliantine Judith A. Owner 773-2303/77: 713-1066/772-* 11/6/92 10 12/31/02 New Owner 12/99 $ 2,650.00
Bay 21 Dimension Video Roper Eustace Owner none 773-6140 4/1/01 5 3/31/06 $ 250.00 1,250 S 2.40
Bay 22 Vacant Vacant V V V V $
Bay 23 MId Island Moamar. !dhotis') Mahmud Owner 778-5736 773-5049 $ 1,165.00 1,750 $ 7.99
Bay 24 UIWU Peters Amos 8-' 6/30/99 10 5/31/09 Rent Ina 6/30/01 $ 1,500.00 1,750 5 10.29
Bay 25 Island Fin. Corp Owner 778-6292 773-2214 9/30/04 10 8/31/04 Rent Ina 10/1/01 5 2,406.25 1,750 $ 16.50

Sports Pius Aloes Lula Owner 778-6446 778-2281 5/1/01 3 5/31/04 5 1,100.00 1,750 S 7.54
Dolores 778-1152 773-0664 7/1/99 10 7/31/09 Rent incr 8/31/03 5 1 3 S 5.0027 Boyd Cleaners

29
Bay 30 King Cash

36 Best F

1,250 $ 9.55
1,250 S 8.02
1,250 $ 11.04
3,125 $ 7.01
3,125 5 8.99
3,125 S 6.50
6,250 $ 5.50

500 $ 15.00
625 $ 15.02
625 $ 11.52

too s 11.04
1,250 $ 13.01

625 S 14.98
625 5 11.04
625 $ 15.00
625 $ 15.00
625 $ 14.98
625 $ 15.00

1,250 $ 25.44

Rashicil 771-12 3 11/1
2/1/99

1 1 Rent Inc! 11/1/01 1,750 $ 5.00
Arthur & Denham Owner 719-9584 713-9856 5
Bakr & Akell 778-6440 773-4161 7/1/99 6/30/02 Rent Inc/

1/31/04

1 Vacant Vacant Vacant

_5 W_T_
1,750 5 6.17

Avsno.10,500 $$ 108..1

2 Vacant Vacant V Vacant Vacant Vacant Vacant Vacant Vacant

0.07

$ 20.77
888 $ 6.08

Suite 3 Vacant Vacant Vacant Vacant Vacant Vacant Vacant Vacant Vacant Vacant 5 450.00 466 5 12.23
Suite 3a Mutual of Omaha Philp Solomon Owner 778-9655 773-5771 4/1/01 5 3/31/06 $ 475.00 425 5 26.12
Suite 4 Vacant Vacant Vacant Vacant Vacant 525925

$16..2212

Suite 5 Dr F. Alamo Mons, Dr. Francisca Dr 778-6165 773-9218 4/1/01 5 3/31/06 : 1,250.00.55

1'55Suite 7 Vacant Vacant Vacant Vacant Vacant 5276 : .7155.101
Suits 8 LEI Technology Lindsey Ronald President 713-9336 2/1/00 5 1/31/05

$ 595.00
720 $ 25.00

Suite 9 USW Regional OR. Joseph Frederick Director 778-5834 772-3184 3 7/31/04
5 725.00

Sulk, 11 Ranger Security Richards Delay Mgr 719-9698 778-8277/7764 5/1/99
8/1 /01 5 1,500.00

Suite 12 vacant V V V V 1 ' 517266 5$ 5 .

7.46

73

3 4/30/02 can attend at 5%/yr 5 700.00 575 5 14.09

Suite 13 V V V V
5 675.00

220 5 65.18
Suite 14 USW 8526 -Oct Jackson Daly Pres. 778-5906 692-5875 10/1/99 5 9/30/04

5 275.00
5 1,195.00 1,056 5 578.88

store 30 580,541.71 24,$42.00 $ 17.58 hangs
offfa 12
T 0 Business last name First Name Position work home Phone Leese DL Trm status Rent Ft FL

DB 2001Jck

Cienance
Barry, Jr
Hussein

0 10 Kay Travels
0 13 Plaza Café

Leases 8/22101

HAMD664275



Business Unit TOTAL Billing Date Date Due March Ammt April May June July August Sept Balance % Balance
Kay's Travels 10 0.00 9 -Feb -01 15 -Mar -01 0.00 0%
Gill Electronics 17 0.00 9 -Feb -01 15 -Mar -01 0.00 0%
47Th St,Jawelers - 19 0-.00 9 -Feb -01 15 -Mar -01 0.00 0%
Dr Low-a-chee 3 0.00 8 -Feb -01 15 -Mar -01 06 -Mar -01 "-195.5 pd Credit rent 0.00 0%
Mutual of Omaha 3a 0.00 9 -Feb -01 15 -Mar -01 06 -Mar -01 "-500 Pd Credit rent 0.00 0%
Dr F. Alonso 5 0.00 9 -Feb -01 15 -Mar -01 0.00 0%
USW Regional Off. 8 0.00 9 -Feb -01 15 -Mar -01 0.00 0%
J P Sales 8 0.00 9 -Feb -01 15 -Mar -01 0.00 0%
USW 8526- 14,2,7 99.50 9 -Feb -01 15 -Mar -01 29 -Mar -01 (99.50) 0.00 0%
Ranger Security 11 246.04 9 -Feb -01 15 -Mar -01 (246.04) 0.00 0%
UIWU 24 374.41 9 -Feb -01 15 -Mar -01 (374.41) 0.00 0%
Boyd Cleaners 27 374.41 9 -Feb -01 15 -Mar -01 (32.10) (32.00) (32.30) (32.10); (32.10) (32.10) 181.71 49%
American Beeper 3 534.87 9 -Feb -01 15 -Mar -01 16Mar-01 (534.87) 0.00 0%
Dimension Video 21 534.87 9 -Feb -01 15 -Mar -01 (250.00) 0.00 284.87 53%
Crucian Fashions 12 534.87 9 -Feb -01 15 -Mar -01 gone 534.87 100% GONE
Island Finance 25 748.82 9 -Feb -01 15 -Mar -01 (748.35) 0.00 0%
King Cash 30 748.82 9 -Feb -01 15 -Mar -01 (200.00) (48.32) (200.00) 300.50 40%
Dina's 14 1,046.81 9 -Feb -01 15 -Mar -01 gone 1,046.81 100% GONE
Naty's Cafeteria 8 1,330.72 9 -Feb -01 15 -Mar -01 1,330.72 100%
Irfel & figar 26 1,483.67 9 -Feb -01 15 -Mar -01 06 -Mar -01 (300.00) 1,183.67 80% Paying gone

1,760.90 IBee's records 16 1,760.90 I 9 -Feb -01 15 -Mar -01 100%1
Plaza Cafe 2.093.83 100%13 2,093.63 9 -Feb -01 15 -Mar -01
Mid Island Mensware 23 3,772.53 9 -Feb -01 15 -Mar -01 (500.00) 3,272.53 87%
Best Furniture 38 -33,930.20 9 -Feb -01 15 -Mar -01 33,930.20 100%
Paid Bills 49,815.09 Pd to date (666 47)1 (1.156.41) (980.65) (32.10) (626.46) (232.10) 0.00 (3,694.19) Total Paid
Bills _ # 425,332.79

I

45,920.43 Total still Due
Business Unit TOTAL Billing Date Date Due March j Ammt April May June July August Sept Balance % Balance

Tax invoice list.xls 8/27/01

Tax Invoice List 1992 - 1999

HAMD664276



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit 2 



United Corporation Oa Plaza Extra
Tutu Park Store Sales:
1 -1 -2004 to 12 -31 -2004

Less: ( -1 -2004 to 5 -4 -2004

Sales 5 -5 -2004 to 12-31-2004

Tutu Park Store:
Paid Rent, Water, & Property Tax
Paid 1.5% Overage
5 -5 -2004 to 12 -31 -2004

1-1-2005 to 12-31-2005
1-1-2006 to 12-31-2006
1-1-2007 to 4-1-2007
4-2-2007 to 12-3-2007
1-3-2008 to 12-5-2008
1-5-2009 to 12-10-2009
1-6-2010 to 12-3-2010
1-1-2011 to 12-31-2011

Rent, etc. 5 -5 -2004 to 12-31-2011
Parking Lot Cleaning
Total Amount Paid

Tutu Park Store Sales:
5 -5 -2004 to 12-31-2011
Portion of Sales - Rented building
Portion of Sales - Area built by Plaza

32,323,902.88
-10.849,029.02
21,474,873.86

263,577.53
71,914.23

33 5,491.76

515,361.54
590,533.60
255,699.33
468,689.55
540,180.12
529,799.66
527,565.40
541,175.61

4,304,496.57
126,000.00

4,430,496.57 a

261,474,323.91
217,895,269.93
43,579,053.98

Total Paid as a °A of Sales (Rented Bldg.) = a/b 2.0333147073%

Sion Farm Sales:
Sion Farm Sales 5 -5 -2004 to 12-31-2011
Less: R. X

Calculated Rent as a % of Sales Sion Farm S

HAM D591991

273,884.222.70
-7.574,897.I3

266,009,325.57

5,408,806.74

Confidential
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Confidential

EXHIBIT
3

Y-2

' I 0 \ J 
u,.,, .... ., vv11rv11r1,1n.,e• ..,,..,,..., •· ........,...._n,1 

UNITED SHOPPING PLAZA 

Item to be Paid - Description 

Rent - Sien farm 

UNITED CORPORATION 0/B/A 
PLAZA EXTRA 

40 & 4D ESTATE SION FARM 
CHRISTIANSTED, VI 00821 

(340) 778-6240 (340) 719-1870 

0 
Check Number: 64866 

Check Date: Feb 7, 2 o 12 

Check .Amount: $5,408,806.74 
Disoount Taken Amount Paid 

5,408,806.74 

BANCO POPULAR DE PUERTO RICO 64866 
101-667/216 

DATE 

Feb 7, 2012 

AMOUNT 

$ ***$5,408,806.74 

Five Million Four Hundred Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Six and 74/100 Dollars 
PAY 
TOTHE 
ORDER 
OF: UNITED SHOPPING PLAZA 

P.O. BOX 763 C 1 STED 
ST.CROIX, VI 00821 

Memo: PLAZA EXTRA (SION FARM) RENT 

VOID AFTER 90 DAYS 

~v -v-
_ _ ____ A_IJntOl'I_ ~ ____ ,,...= 

UNITED CORPORATION D/B/A PLAZA EXTRA 64866 

LMP98 MIP CHECK 

t HAMD592007 51N325/392161,:;111Ci07•;N) 
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DEWOOD LAW FIRM 
2006 Eastern Suburb Suite 101 

Christiansted, V.I.  00820 
Admitted: NY, NJ, MD, & VI 

T. 340.773.3444
F. 888.398.8428

info@dewood-law.com 
BY: FIRST CLASS MAIL & EMAIL ONLY

May 17, 2013 

Joel Holt, Esq. 
2132 Company Street 
Christiansted, VI 00820 

Re: Rent Due – Plaza Extra – East Operations 

Dear Attorney Holt,

On behalf of United Corporation, the following is a notice of the value of rents due as follows: 

Rent due for Plaza Extra – East 
Bay No. 1 January 1, 1994 through April 4, 2004 
69,680  SQ. FT. at $5.55 10 years and 95 days     Balance Due   $3,967,894.19 

Bay No. 5 May 1, 1994 through October 31, 2001 
3,125 SQ. FT. at $12.00  6 years and 184 days     Balance Due      $243,904.00 

Bay No. 8 April 1, 2008 through May 30, 2013  
6,250 SQ. FT. at $12.00 5 years and one month  Balance Due      $381,250.00 

Total Amount Due   $4,593,048.19

These amounts are undisputed, and have been outstanding for a very long time - before 
2012.  This amount does not reflect the rent increase requested and noticed to Mohammed 
Hamed since January 1, 2012.  We reserve our client’s right for the additional rents due and 
owing based on the rent increase after January 1, 2012.  Kindly review the amount with your 
client, and advise when a check can be issued.   Thank you. 

Sincerely,

Nizar A. DeWood, Esq. 

Confidential
EXHIBIT
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EXHIBIT
9
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Defendants filed their First Amended

2 Count IX of the First Amended Counterclaim, seeking the dissolution of Plessen Enterprises, Inc., constitutes the
sole claim presented by Yusuf that is unrelated to, and therefore not incorporated into, his equitable claim for
accounting. However, Plaintiff's Motion, by its own terms, concerns only "monetary damage claims," and therefore
Yusufs Count IX is excluded from considt?ration in th.is Opinion.







1419, at 151 (2d ed. 1990) (emphasis in original).





179-84. United's arguments against the applying the statute of limitations to bar

its claims for rent generally fail to distinguish between the rent owed for Bay I (Count XI) and the

rent owed for Bays 5 and 8 (Count XII). Thus, the Court must infer that United opposes Hamed's

statute of limitations argument as to Count XII on the same grounds as it opposed the argument

















note 10 and accompanying text.



see also Williams v. Williams, 2010 Conn.

Super. LEXIS 2344, at *15 (Conn. Super. Ct. Sep. 15, 2010) (noting that court may consider an

analogous statute of limitation when considering laches defense). Under this approach, "[w]here

the statute bars the legal remedy, it shall bar the equitable remedy in analogous cases, or in

reference to the same subject matter, and where the legal and equitable claim so far correspond,

that the only difference is, that the one remedy may be enforced in a court of law, and the other in





272 Md. 578 (1974)).





evaluating a !aches defense.





21. Though Hamed alleges

























7;



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit 10 



EXHIBIT
10

Y-2









 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit 11 
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DUDLEY, TOPPER 

AND FEUERZEIG, LLP 

1000 Frederiksberg Gade 

P.O. Box 756 

St. Thomas, U.S. V.I. 00804-0756 

(340) 774-4422 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS 
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX 

WALE ED HAMED, as Executor of the 
Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED, 

) 
) 
) 

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant, ) 
v. ) 

) 
FATHI YUSUF and UNITED CORPORATION, ) 

Defendants/Counterclaimants, 
v.. 

) 
) 
) 
) 

WALEED HAMED, W AHEED HAMED, ) 
MUFEED HAMED, HISHAM HAMED, and ) 
PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, INC., ) 
-~~A~dd=i=tio=n=a=l ~C~ou=n=t=er~cl=a=im~ D~e:fi=e=nd=a=n=ts~. -~_) 
WALE ED HAMED, as Executor of the ) 
Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED, ) 

Plaintiff, 
V . 

UNITED CORPORATION, 

Defendant. 
WALEED HAMED, as Executor of the 

Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED, 

Plaintiff, 
v .. 

FATHI YUSUF, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Defeml<:in:~. ) 
FATHI YUSUF and 
UNITED CORPORATION, 

V, 

Plaintiffs, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

THE ESTA TE OF MOHAMMAD HAMED, ) 
Waleed Hamed as Executor of the Estate of ) 
Mohammad Hamed, and ) 
THE MOHAMMAD A. HAMED LIVING TRUST,:) 

Defendants. 
) 
) 

CIVIL NO. SX-12-CV-370 

ACTION FOR INJUNCTIVE 
RELIEF, DECLARATORY 
JUDGMENT, AND 
PARTNERSHIP DISSOLUTION, 
WIND UP, AND ACCOUNTING 

Consolidated With 

CIVIL NO. SX-14-CV-287 

ACTION FOR DAMAGES AND 
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT 

CIVIL NO. SX-14-CV-278 

ACTION FOR DEBT AND 
CONVERSION 

CIVIL NO. ST-l 7-CV-384 

ACTION TO SET ASIDE 
FRAUDULENT TRANSFERS 



DUDLEY, TOPPER 

AND FEUERZEIG, LLP 

1000 Frederiksberg Gade 

P.O. Box 756 I 

St. Thomas, U.S. V.1. 00804-0756 

(340) 774-4422 ' 

Yusuf's Response To Hamed's 
Third Request To Admit 
Waleed Hamed et al vs. Fathi Yusuf et al. 
Civil No. SX-12-CV-370 
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RESPONSE TO HAMED'S THIRD REQUEST TO 
ADMIT PURSUANT TO THE CLAIMS DISCOVERY 

PLAN OF 1/29/2018, NOS. 7:;.29, OF so· 

("United")( collectively, the "Defendants") through their attorneys, Dudley, 

Feuerzeig, LLP, hereby provide their Responses to Hamed's Third Request to Ad 

to the Claims Discovery Plan of 1/29/2018, Nos. 7-29 of 50 as to: 

GENERAL OBJECTIONS 

Defendants make the following general objections the Requests to Admit. These 

general objections apply to all or many of the Requests Admit, thus, for convenience, they are 

set forth herein and are not necessarily repeated aft each objectionable Request to Admit. The 

assertion of the same, similar, or additional ob' ctions in the individual responses to the Requests 

to Admit, or the failure to assert any ad · ional objections to a discovery request does not waive 

any of Defendants' objections as se orth below: 

(1) 

obligations different fr 

~ect to these Requests to Admit to the extent they may impose 

or in addition to those required under the Virgin Islands Rules of Civil 

Procedure. 

Defendants object to these Requests to Admit to the extent that they use the words 

"all" as being overly broad, unduly burdensome, immaterial, irrelevant, and not 

easeflttbly ealeulat@d to l@ad to th@ di~i;overy of aami~sible evideoce 



DUDLEY, TOPPER 

AND FEUERZEIG, LLP 

1000 Frederiksberg Gade 

P.O. Box 756 

St. Thomas, U.S. V.1. 00804-0756 

(340) 774-4422 

Yusuf's Response To Hamed's 
Third Request To Admit 
Waleed Hamed et al vs. Fathi Yusuf et al 
Civil No. SX-12-CV-370 
Page5 

ltcc1uest to Admit 8 of 56. 

Request to admit number 8 of 50 relates to Claim Y-3 - as describe 

November 16, 201 7 Motion for a Hearing Before Special Master as "In 

Already Awarded by the Court on 4/27/2015." 

Admit or Deny that there was no written agreement b 

September 17, 2012, (the date that Hamed Yusuf) that the Partnership would pay interest on 

. Bay 1. 

Request to admit number 9 of 50 relates to Claim Y-4 - as described in Hamed's 
November 16, 2017 Motion for a Hearing Before Special Master as "Interest on Bays 5 & 8." 

Admit or Deny that there was no written agreement between Hamed and Yusuf after the date that 

Hamed sued Yusuf in 2012 that the Partnership would pay rent on Bays 5 & 8. 

Response: 

Admitted. 
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AND FEUERZEIG, LLP 
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St Thomas, U.S. V.I. 00804-0756 
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Yusuf's Response To Hamed's 
Third Request To Admit 
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RespeR-Se: 

Yusuf objects to this request as vague and 

unilateral 

+-DATED: May£, 2018 

and March, 2013 with which 

DUDLEY, TOPPER AND FEUERZEIG, LLP 

By:~ 

(VJ. Bar #1281) 
Law House 
1000 Frederiksberg Gade - P.O. Box 756 
St. Thomas, VI 00804-0756 
Telephone: (340) 715-4422 
Facsimile: (340) 715-4400 
E-Mail: cperrell@dtflaw,com_ 

Attorneys for Fathi Yusuf and United 
Corporation 
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS 
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX 

WALEED HAMED, as Executor of the ) 
Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED,  ) 

) 
Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant, ) CIVIL NO. SX-12-CV-370 

v. ) 
) ACTION FOR INJUNCTIVE 

FATHI YUSUF and UNITED CORPORATION, ) RELIEF, DECLARATORY 
) JUDGMENT, AND 

Defendants/Counterclaimants, ) PARTNERSHIP DISSOLUTION, 
v.      ) WIND UP, AND ACCOUNTING 

) 
WALEED HAMED, WAHEED HAMED, ) 
MUFEED HAMED, HISHAM HAMED, and ) 
PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, INC., ) 

Additional Counterclaim Defendants. ) Consolidated With 
WALEED HAMED, as Executor of the  ) 
Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED,   ) 

) CIVIL NO. SX-14-CV-287 
Plaintiff,  ) 

v.      ) ACTION FOR DAMAGES AND 
) DECLARATORY JUDGMENT 

UNITED CORPORATION,    ) 
) 

Defendant. ) 
WALEED HAMED, as Executor of the   ) 
Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED,   ) CIVIL NO. SX-14-CV-278 

) 
Plaintiff,  ) ACTION FOR DEBT AND 

v.      ) CONVERSION 
) 

FATHI YUSUF,     ) 
Defendant. ) 

FATHI YUSUF and      ) 
UNITED CORPORATION,    ) 

) CIVIL NO. ST-17-CV-384 
Plaintiffs,                    ) 

) ACTION TO SET ASIDE 
v.      ) FRAUDULENT TRANSFERS 

) 
THE ESTATE OF MOHAMMAD HAMED, ) 
Waleed Hamed as Executor of the Estate of ) 
Mohammad Hamed, and ) 
THE MOHAMMAD A. HAMED LIVING TRUST,) 

) 
Defendants.   ) 

__________________________________________) 

E-Served: Jan 15 2019  5:27PM AST  Via Case Anywhere
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSES 
TO HAMED’S DISCOVERY  

Defendant/Counterclaimants Fathi Yusuf (“Yusuf”) and United Corporation 

(“United”)(collectively, the “Defendants”) through their attorneys, Dudley, Topper and 

Feuerzeig, LLP, hereby provide their Supplemental Responses to Hamed’s Discovery as 

follows:  

1. Interrogatory No 3 – Relating to H-1, Dorthea Condo

 Dorthea Condo transaction.  Mr. Yusuf confirms the following:  

1. I was to receive the proceeds under the sales contract for the sale of the Dorthea Condo.
2. The full amount of $1.5 million for the sale was received.
3. I am currently in possession of $1,350,000 of the total amount of those proceeds in the

form of another asset.  The remaining $150,000, I directed the purchaser to pay directly
to the Batch Plant to make up for what Hamed had received 10 years earlier but had
failed to deliver to the Batch Plant.  Attached is the document that reflects that payment
(FY015136).  The breakdown is:  $750,000 for Yusuf (1/2 of the $1,500,000) and
$600,000 for Hamed (total due $750,000 (his ½ of the 1,500,000) minus $150,000 paid to
the Batch Plant from Hamed’s portion).

4. I believe that I provided the handwritten “Dorothia” document to Willy but I do not recall
when.

5. It is my belief that the principle payments were received prior to 2006.  However, I
cannot say this for sure.
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2. Interrogatory No. 29 and Requests for Production of Documents No.s 21 and 34 
– Relating to Y-2 and 4 relating to rent for Bays 5 and 8 

Yusuf and United provide the following supplemental response to Interrogatory #29 and 
Requests for Production of Documents #21 and #34:  

 United has made a claim for past due rent for Bays 5 and 8 which were leased by Plaza 
Extra East at various points in time and utilized as extra storage.  Yusuf set forth in his 
Declaration dated August 12, 2014 the square footage of each Bay, the period of the rental and 
the price per square foot.  Again, Yusuf incorporates his August 12, 2014 Declaration together 
with the attached Chart as responsive to Interrogatory #29.  In addition, attached is a floor plan 
of the United Shopping Center reflecting the location of Plaza Extra East and the other 
commercial/retail storefronts referred to as Bays (FY015135). 

A. Bay 5 – Period May 1, 1994 through July 31, 2001  
 

Bay 5 is close to the entrance of Plaza Extra East and is one of the most desirable 
storefronts in the United Shopping Center given its location and visibility.   From 1987 to the 
time of the fire in 1992, Bay 5 was rented to a pharmacy.  There is no copy of the lease for this 
period as it was destroyed in the fire.  During this 1987-1992 timeframe, Plaza Extra East was 
utilizing a series of trailers as warehouse space to provide additional storage for inventory.   
There were eight trailers, four on the bottom and four on top.  However, this storage system of 
trailers was very cumbersome and inefficient to access and effectively utilize.  As Plaza Extra 
East was being rebuilt and then reopening, it needed additional space for storage which was 
easier to access.  

As described more fully below, Plaza Extra East began utilizing Bay 8 for storage upon 
reopening in May, 1994.  However, additional space was still needed.  Mike Yusuf and Waleed 
Hamed broke through a cement block wall between Bay 4 and 5 to utilize the space in Bay 5 for 
sodas.  They made an opening big enough for the forklift to go through.  Their efforts 
demonstrate knowledge by Hamed that the space was being used.  The space was utilized by 
Plaza Extra East from May 1, 1994 through July 31, 2001 for storage and primarily for the 
storage of sodas.  Mr. Yusuf was not happy to discover that this particular Bay was needed for 
storage space because he would have preferred the space to be used as a retail store.  In a 
conversation with Waleed Hamed, Mr. Yusuf explained that he would prefer to use the space to 
lease to retail but that if Plaza Extra East was going to use it for storage and needed the space, 
then it would have to pay rent, to which Waleed Hamed responded that he agreed.  As Yusuf was 
in charge of setting the price and collecting the rent, he set the price at the same amount as other 
commercial tenants for that space.  As with the rent for Bay 1, United allowed the rent to accrue 
so as to provide the partnership with greater liquidity.  Waleed Hamed agreed to this 
arrangement.      
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At some point in the first half of 2001, Mr. Yusuf explained that Plaza Extra East cannot 
keep using Bay 5 for warehouse space as it is better utilized as retail space.  It was helpful to the 
partnership to have other retail stores in the United Shopping Center which drives more 
customers to the area and then into Plaza Extra East.  However, using such visible space for 
storage did not help increase the traffic to the center and by extension to Plaza Extra East.  As 
Bay 5 is a highly visible space, the better use of the space was for retail.  Beginning on 
September 1, 2001, United leased Bay 5 to a retail tenant operating as “Diamond Girl.”  A copy 
of the lease is attached to demonstrate the end of the period that Plaza Extra East was utilizing 
Bay 5. (Bates FY015138-75).  The lease with Diamond Girl was for ten years.  In December 
2011, Diamond Girl entered into another lease with United and expanded their space to use Bay 
4 in addition to Bay 5.  A copy of that lease is also attached. (Bates FY015176-211).  These 
leases reflect the price charged for the space and the ending time period of Plaza East’s 
occupancy of Bay 5.   There is no written lease for Plaza Extra East’s use of the Bays 5 or 8, just 
as there was no written lease for the use of space to house the Plaza Extra East store.  Waleed 
Hamed agreed to this arrangement.  The total amount due for the period of rent for Bay 5 is as 
set forth in Yusuf’s August 12, 2014 Declaration for $271,875.00.     

B. Bay 8 – May 1, 1994 through September 30, 2002 (“First Bay 8 Rent”) 
 

Bay 8 is located in the corner of the shopping center and is a double bay.  It is a less 
desirable location as a retail store given the limited storefront and lack of visibility being in the 
corner of the center.        

From 1987 to the time of the fire in 1992, Bay 8 was rented to Ali’s Hardware.  
Ultimately, United had to evict Ali Hardware at some point prior to the fire.  Mike Yusuf recalls 
the scenario where the renter threw the keys to Mike as they were rebuilding the store after he 
had been evicted.  The eviction was handled by Carl Beckstedt.  Attached is an unsigned 
“Satisfaction of Judgment” reflecting the action brought against Ali Hardware for the collection 
of back rent demonstrating the date the suit was filed as 1993. (Bates FY01537).  As described 
above, the storage system of stacked trailers used by Plaza Extra East at this time was inefficient.  
As Plaza Extra East was being rebuilt, it needed the additional space for storage.   

  Following the fire, Plaza Extra East reopened in May 1994 and began utilizing Bay 8 for 
additional storage.  Given its less desirable location as a retail store, its large size and easy access 
to the back of the bay with a roll-down door, it was suitable and more feasible to use as a 
warehouse.    Bay 8 was occupied by Plaza Extra East from May 1, 1994 through September 30, 
2002.  As the space had previously been rented to a third party but was now being utilized by 
Plaza Extra East, Mr. Yusuf discussed with Waleed Hamed that Plaza Extra East would need to 
pay rent for the use of this additional space and he agreed.  As with the rent for Bay 1, United 
allowed the rent to accrue so as to provide the partnership with greater liquidity.  Waleed Hamed 
agreed to this arrangement. 
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From October 1, 2002 to April 1, 2008, the space was then rented to an entity called 
Riverdale which is a food wholesaler who was not interested in utilizing the space as retail 
operation.  A copy of the lease for Bay 8 is attached to reflect when the First Bay 8 Rent period 
ended and the amount charged for this space. (Bates FY015212-247).  The total amount due to 
United for the First Bay 8 Rent is as set forth in Yusuf’s August 12, 2014 Declaration for 
$323,515.63. 

C. April 1, 2008 through May 30, 2013 (“Second Bay 8 Rent”) 
 

When the lease with Riverdale ended, Plaza Extra East began using the space for storage.  
As with the earlier period of use and the use of Bay 5, Yusuf discussed with Waleed Hamed that 
Plaza Extra East would pay rent on the same terms as before and Waleed Hamed Agreed.  The 
total amount due to United for the Second Bay 8 Rent is as set forth in Yusuf’s August 12, 2014 
Declaration for $198,593.44.  As before, United allowed the rent for this period to accrue rather 
than demanding payment so as to allow the partnership greater liquidity. 

After May 30, 2013, United again rented Bay 8 to Riverdale or a relative of the individual 
who rented as Riverdale from that point forward.  

There are no written leases between Plaza Extra East and United as to renting Bay 5 and 
Bay 8.  At the time, the stores were all operating as United.  However, as described above Mr. 
Yusuf discussed the matter with Waleed Hamed and he agreed to pay rent for the space utilized.  
Collection of the rent was deferred for Bays 5 and 8, just as it was deferred for the Plaza Extra 
East Store.  See Yusuf Declaration of August 12, 2014, ¶8.   

 As to the period after this lawsuit was filed, United shows that Plaza Extra East continued 
to occupy the space until it was rented to the tenant associated with Riverdale.  Mr. Yusuf 
considered the partial rent payments made by the partnership as to Bay 1 as a partial payment of 
the total rent debt due which included the rent for Bays 5 and 8.  When Plaza Extra East was 
using either Bay 5 or 8, their use and occupancy was continuous during that period of time.    
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     DUDLEY, TOPPER AND FEUERZEIG, LLP 

 

 

 
 
DATED: January 15, 2019   By: s/Charlotte K. Perrell   
       CHARLOTTE K. PERRELL  

(V.I. Bar #1281) 
       Law House 
       1000 Frederiksberg Gade - P.O. Box 756 
       St. Thomas, VI  00804-0756 
       Telephone: (340) 715-4422 
       Facsimile: (340) 715-4400 
       E-Mail: cperrell@dtflaw.com   
 

Attorneys for Fathi Yusuf and United 
Corporation 
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS 
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX 

WALEED HAMED, as the Executor of )
the Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED, )

  ) 
 Plaintiff/Counterclaim Deft.,) 

  ) 
 vs.                       ) Case No. SX-2012-CV-370 

 ) 
FATHI YUSUF and UNITED )
CORPORATION, )

  ) 
 Defendants/Counterclaimants, ) 

  ) 
  vs.                       ) 

  ) 
WALEED HAMED, WAHEED HAMED, )
MUFEED HAMED, HISHAM HAMED, and )
PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, INC., )

  ) 
  Counterclaim Defendants.    ) 

WALEED HAMED, as Executor of the ) 
Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED,        ) 

  ) 
  Plaintiff,        ) 

  ) Consolidated with 
 vs.                       ) Case No. SX-2014-CV-287 

 ) 
UNITED CORPORATION, )

  ) 
  Defendant.        ) 

WALEED HAMED, as Executor of the ) 
Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED,        ) 

  ) 
  Plaintiff,        ) 

  ) Consolidated with 
 vs.                       ) Case No. SX-2014-CV-278 

 ) 
FATHI YUSUF, )

  ) 
  Defendant.        ) 

VIDEOTAPED ORAL DEPOSITION OF 

FATHI YUSUF 

Y-2
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THE VIDEOTAPED ORAL DEPOSITION OF FATHI YUSUF 

was taken on the 21st day of January, 2019, at the Offices 

of Joel H. Holt, 2132 Company Street, Downstairs Conference 

Room, Christiansted, St. Croix, U.S. Virgin Islands, between 

the hours of 12:22 p.m. and 2:41 p.m., pursuant to Notice 

and Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. 

                    ____________________ 

 

Reported by: 
 

Susan C. Nissman RPR-RMR 
Registered Merit Reporter 
Caribbean Scribes, Inc. 

2132 Company Street, Suite 3 
Christiansted, St. Croix 
U.S. Virgin Islands  00820 

(340) 773-8161 
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APPEARANCES

 
A-P-P-E-A-R-A-N-C-E-S 

 
 
For the Plaintiff:                 
 
Law Offices of 
Carl Hartmann, III                                          
5000 Estate Coakley Bay, L-6 
Christiansted, St. Croix 
U.S. Virgin Islands  00820 
 
By:  Carl Hartmann, III  
     Kimberly Japinga 

 

         and 

Law Offices of Joel H. Holt 
2132 Company Street, Suite 2 
Christiansted, St. Croix 
U.S. Virgin Islands  00820 
 

By:  Joel H. Holt 

 

 

For the Defendants:                
 
Law Offices of 
Dudley, Topper & Feuerzeig                                   
P.O. Box 756 
Charlotte Amalie, St. Thomas 
U.S. Virgin Islands  00804 
 
By:  Charlotte Perrell 

 

 
Also Present:  Maher Yusuf 
               Hisham, Mufeed, and Waheed Hamed 

  Michael Gelardi, Videographer 
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FATHI YUSUF -- REDIRECT

Q. You don't remember Judge Ross saying no to the

inventory in the containers?

A. I never submit anything to him.

Q. No, no to the materials that were in the

containers?

A. No, I don't.  

Q. Okay.

A. Maybe he told me, maybe not.

Q. Okay.

A. I don't know.

Q. Okay.  Let's move on.  We're going to move on to

the question of --  

A. If we go back to Judge Ross, he's going to tell

you, yes, I only bid what's underneath that roof.

(Deposition Exhibit No. Y-2 Exhibit 1 was 

marked for identification.) 

Q. Okay.  We're going to go on to the issues

surrounding Yusuf Claim Y-2, which is the unpaid rent for

Bays 5 and 8.

I'm going to hand you a document dated

August 22nd (sic), 2001 on United Corporation letterhead.

Says United Corporation, United Shopping Plaza.  

A. Um-hum.

Q. And it's signed by Thomas W. Luff, the property

manager.
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FATHI YUSUF -- REDIRECT

A. Yeah.

Q. Addressed to you and it's copied to Mike, Mike

Yusuf.

A. Um-hum.

Q. Okay.  Do you remember receiving this letter?

A. No, sir.

Q. Do you doubt that you received this letter?

A. Excuse me?

Q. Do you doubt that you received it?

A. I'm definitely sure I have never saw this paper

before.

Q. So you've never seen this document?

A. I never seen it before.

Q. Okay.  Who was Mr. Luff?

A. I honestly don't remember him.  My son remember

him.

Q. Which son?

A. Mike.

Q. Okay.

A. Maher.

Q. So we'd have to ask Mike about this?

A. Yes.  The simple reason, because I was in

St. Thomas working all the time.

Q. And -- and why would Mike know about it?  What --

what was Mike's position at the time that he would know
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about it?

A. He's my son.  Forget about the position.  He's the

president.  

Q. Okay.

A. But it is his father property.

Q. But he was also the president of United, wasn't

he?

A. Yes.

Q. Okay.  So this was United property owned by United

and a letter was being sent to United by United's property

manager and he copied Mike because Mike was the president of

United, we think?

A. I don't know.

Q. Okay.  We'll ask Mike.

A. Can't answer for anybody.

Q. Now, if you look at the documents that are

attached to this letter, which are analyses of the rents and

the vacancies for the property in 2001, did you receive

those types of documents from -- or did Mike receive those

documents?

A. As far as I'm concerned, sir, I already gave you

the answer.  I will repeat it one more time.

Q. Okay.

A. I have never seen this document before.

Q. No, I'm not asking that, sir.  I'm saying that the
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types of documents that are in it, year-to-date summaries on

rents, the monthly rental statements, did you get those

normally or did Mike get those normally?

A. I never received it, not even one time.  Not

normally or not normally.  I have never received such

documents.

Q. Do you think Mike got them or do you think nobody

got them?

A. I don't know.  Let Mike answer the question.

Q. Okay.  That's fine.  

So you know nothing about this at all?

A. I can answer about the next one.

Q. About the next?

A. Yeah.  The next sheet.  There's one more sheet

from the same gentleman.

Q. There is?  Where's that?

A. Where is this?  You know the other sheet?

MS. PERRELL:  Yeah, it's in the back.

A. In the back?  No, ma'am.  It's both of them.  Two

of them.

MS. PERRELL:  No, there's only one from --

from Mr. Luff.

A. There is one more.

     Q.   (Mr. Hartmann) Okay.  Well, wait, wait.

A. Look for the document, please.  You'll find it.
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the confusion.

MR. HARTMANN:  Okay.

MS. PERRELL:  But that's -- there is no -- no

document source, other than the receipt of it from you guys,

and I understand what you're saying it came from, but there

is no -- anything else.

     Q.   (Mr. Hartmann) Okay.  Okay.  What I'm really

trying to get at here, Mr. Yusuf --

A. Yes.

Q. -- is are you the person I should be asking

questions about 5 and 8, or should I be asking Mike?

A. No, 5 and 8 is very important that I being asked.

Q. That you be asked?

A. Yes.

Q. Okay.  In your claim, your lawyers have made a

claim for you in this case --

A. Yes.

Q. -- for renting 5 and 8, right?

A. Yes.

Q. In your claim, it states that a particular square

footage, a cost per square foot, is being charged?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Okay.  Who -- where does that cost per square foot

come from?

A. All right, sir.  The number is -- it came from the
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previous tenant, Ali Hardware.  I was renting it for $5 a

square foot, plus maintenance and property tax.

When I build the Plaza Extra, I billing just

dollar fifteen a square foot for maintenance and I forget to

bill for the property tax.  That's is for Number 8.  It does

not come out of my head.  It come out from the previous

tenants.  And the -- then Plaza used the place for 7-8

years.  And then we open up Frederiksted.  We don't need 8

no more.  We thought we don't need 8 anymore.  So I have a

tenant and I will rent that to Robert Hill, some company, a

wholesaler in St. Croix.  He took it, I think, for -- I

don't remember what -- how many years.  And after that, he

left.

We realize that we should never rent it,

because even though we have Plaza West with a huge warehouse

capacity, still, we should never rent it to Robert Hill

because we need this to be close by --

Q. Okay.  So --

A. -- to the store.

Q. -- if you look back at -- if you look back at that

document that you said you've never seen.

A. Excuse me?

Q. Exhibit 1.  It's the one --

A. Oh, this one?

Q. Right.
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time is 2:07.

     Q.   (Mr. Hartmann) Okay.  You said that in addition to

Plaza Extra, you had other tenants in there, Mr. Yusuf, in

Bay 5?

A. I -- I had before, I think it was the pharmacy.

And we catch fire.  After the fire, it was vacant.  And we

build the store in 1994.  We reopen it and they tear up the

wall.  This is adjacent to Plaza Extra.  He tear up 25 feet

of that wall completely.

Q. I understand.  The question is, are there other

tenants?

A. Excuse me.  No, no, no, wait a minute.

After Plaza Extra, there is no tenant

whatsoever took that place, except the people, the Diamond

Girl, and they were paying $12.  That's why I base my rent

based on Diamond Girl rent.

Q. Okay.  So there was another tenant, Diamond?

A. It was the pharmacy.

Q. Okay.

A. Part of the pharmacy, which is why -- I mean, I

think it burned down, the pharmacy, or -- or close down?

Q. That's all right.

A. Close down.  Okay.

Q. She can't answer.  You told her not to answer.

A. No, I don't remember.  No, I'm talking to my son,
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not to her.

Q. Oh, okay.  So -- so when you had this other tenant

in there, you had a lease; is that correct?

A. After the fire, sir.  After Plaza Extra fire, the

first tenant called me, myself, a tenant.  The first tenant

was Plaza Extra East.  The second tenant was Diamond Girl.

Q. Okay, good.

A. Diamond Girl is $12.

Q. Now, when you had Diamond in there, did Diamond

have a lease?

A. Yes.

Q. Okay.  And when Plaza was in there, did Plaza have

a lease?

A. No.

Q. Okay.  And on the Diamond lease, it said they

could be there for a certain amount of time, right?

A. Yes.

Q. And you couldn't move them out just one day

because you felt like it, could you?

A. I don't want to move them out.

Q. Oh, no, of course not, 'cause they're a

rent-paying tenant --

A. Yes.

Q. -- so you want them in there for the period of the

lease?
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A. Yes.

Q. And -- and they paid you $12 --

A. Yeah.

Q. -- so that you couldn't move them out so they

could use it; is that correct?

A. Yeah, -- 

Q. Okay.

A. -- that's exactly what happened.

Q. But you could move Plaza Extra out any time?

A. What?

Q. Could you move Plaza Extra out any time?

A. Yes.

Q. Okay.  So they weren't really a tenant?

A. Who?

Q. Plaza Extra?

A. It's not a free world.

Q. No, I'm not asking --

A. Wait.

Q. I'm asking, could you move them out?

A. Me and my sons.  We the owner of the building.  

Now, we have someone, outsider, who have not

a drop a blood in that building.  My blood in that building.

I am not a tenant, but when Mohammad Hamed became my

partner, he is a tenant.

Q. Could he -- could he stay there even if you wanted
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to move Diamond in?

A. What?

Q. If you wanted to move Diamond in -- when you moved

Diamond in, didn't you just go to them and say you have to

take the Plaza Extra stuff out?

A. Who?

Q. Didn't you tell him Hamed?

A. Yeah, yeah.

Q. You did?

A. Yeah.

Q. And you could tell them to leave any time?

A. Yeah, because I give it to them and they used it.

I really feel bad to have that bays always close.  It does

not look good for the building.  But no tenant come in.

When the tenant come, the right one, we negotiate, and he

have it for $12.

Q. And did you -- but what I'm asking you is, when

you talked to Hameds about them using the building, at some

point you went to the Hameds, right, and said, Let's use

Bay 5, right?

A. I never tell him, Let's use Bay 5.

Q. What did you say?

A. He used it without my knowledge.

Q. Without your knowledge?  Okay.

A. You know.
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Q. When he used it without your knowledge, did you

ever say to him, You need to pay me $12 an hour (sic)?

A. I said, I will charge you rent.

Q. You did?

A. Yes.

Q. And how much did you say?

A. I have no idea.

Q. You have no idea.

A. I have no idea.

Q. So it could be $2?

A. When I have a new tenant, I establish the price.

Q. And one of the things you used when you

established the price is the fact that while they're there,

they own it for that period of time?  They can stay there

for that whole year or the whole 2 years?

A. I don't want it, even if you pay 20.  Reason why,

I (sic) will hurt the shopping center.

Q. You want him in there?

A. I don't want him in there.

Q. You don't want who in there?

A. From day one, I don't want Plaza Extra there.

Q. You wanted a tenant in there?

A. I want a tenant, yes.

Q. Because the tenant will pay you full value?

A. Not only that -- this is part of it, yes, but this
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is a shopping center; it's not a warehouse.

Q. Right.

A. I own now warehousing and retail areas.

Q. So if --

A. It's two different name.  Two different picture.

Two different visitors.

Q. So at any time, if you could have gotten, for

instance, another pharmacy, or if you could have gotten an

eyeglass store, or if you could have gotten something like

that, --

A. Uh-huh.

Q. -- you would have preferred to have them?

A. I prefer to have anybody but not Plaza Extra.

Q. I -- okay.  And that's --

A. Plaza Extra --

Q. -- because they would pay you full rent?

A. Plaza Extra -- it's not that.

Q. It's what?

A. I tell you that is built for retail store, not for

warehousing.

Q. Okay.

A. But Wally use it for a warehouse.

Q. So you said that the Hameds did it without your

knowledge?

A. Without my permission.

 1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

 8

 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Carl
Rectangle

Carl
Line

Carl
Rectangle

Carl
Line



116

C-E-R-T-I-F-I-C-A-T-E 

 

     I, SUSAN C. NISSMAN, a Registered Merit Reporter  

and Notary Public for the U.S. Virgin Islands, 

Christiansted, St. Croix, do hereby certify that the above 

and named witness, FATHI YUSUF, was first duly sworn to 

testify the truth; that said witness did thereupon testify 

as is set forth; that the answers of said witness to the 

oral interrogatories propounded by counsel were taken by me 

in stenotype and thereafter reduced to typewriting under my 

personal direction and supervision. 

     I further certify that the facts stated in the caption  

hereto are true; and that all of the proceedings in the 

course of the hearing of said deposition are correctly and  

accurately set forth herein. 

     I further certify that I am not counsel, attorney or 

relative of either party, nor financially or otherwise  

interested in the event of this suit. 

     IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as such  

Registered Merit Reporter on this the 5th day of February, 

2019, at Christiansted, St. Croix, United States Virgin 

Islands.   

                        _______________________________           
 
My Commission Expires:     Susan C. Nissman, RPR-RMR 
July 18, 2019                      NP-70-15 
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d Leased remises, together all rights,
privilege attached thereto uding but

United Shopping Plaza Sion Farm, St Croix, Virgin Islands

THIS LEASE, ENTERED INTO BY AND BETWEEN:

LANDLORD: UNITED CORPORATION hereinafter also referred to as "Landlord"), a
corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Government of the Virgin
Islands, with principal offices at United Shopping Plaza, Plots 4C and 4D, Estate Sion
Farm, Christiansted, St. Croix, United States Virgin Islands, herein represented by its
PRESIDENT, MAHER YUSUF, who represents that he is duly authorized to execute and
deliver this contract in the name and behalf of Landlord by appropriate authority granted
by its Board of Directors, which authority, or the ratification thereof, he shall establish and
exhibit whenever and wherever necessary.

AND TENANT:

David Zahriyeh And Mazen Awadallah
5727 SW 117th Ave 1040 SW 10th Ave Bay 4
Ft Lauderdale, FL 33330 Pompano Beach FL 33069
(Hereinafter also referred to as "Tenant")

1. UNITED SHOPPING PLAZA:

Landlord has legal title to Plots 4C and 4D, Estate Sion Farm, Christiansted, St. Croix,
U.S. Islands and the improvements thereon, hereinafter defined as the "United
Shop aza "

2. LEASED PREMISES:

Landlord agrees to lease to Tenant the facility in the Shopping Plaza identified in Exhibit
A as Bay #5 (the Leased Premises), which sai P with
improvements, appurtenances, easements tnd s (incl
not limited to the use in common with other tenants of the Shopping Plaza of the Common
Areas, to be hereinafter defined) are defined as the "Leased Premises." The Leased
Premises, as shown in Exhibit A will have on the ground floor dimensions of
approximately 3,125 sq. ft. The Leased Premises include the exterior unfinished walls of
the Leased Premises as well as the doors and glass windows. The Leased Premises also
include one-half of the width of any common walls.

3. TITLE:

Landlord covenants that

a. it has the right to make this lease;

b. the United Shopping Plaza is and shall continue to be,
during the term of this lease, free and clear of all liens,
encumbrances and restrictions that may affect Tenant's
quiet enjoyment of the Leased Premises; and

Lease Contract - Page -4- of -36-
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United Shopping Plaza .Son Farm. St Croix, Virgin Islands

c the United Shopping Plaza is duly zoned by the
Government of the Virgin Islands for use as a shopping
center.

4. LEASE :

The parties hereto state that they have agreed to enter into a lease contract with respect to
the Leased Premises hereinabove described, accordingly, Landlord does hereby LEASE to
Tenant, and Tenant LEASES from Landlord the Leased Premises with all rights, uses,
servitudes, improvements appurtenances, easements and privileges belonging thereto,
including, but not limited to, the non-exclusive right to use the Common Areas defined
herein.

5 LANDLORDS RESERVATION

Landlord has reserved the right to place in the Leased Premises (in such manner to reduce
to a minimum the interference with Tenant's use of the Demised Premises) utility lines,
pipes, and the like, to serve premises other than the Leased Premises, and to replace and
maintain or repair such utility lines, pipes and the like in, over and upon the Leased
Premises as may have been installed in the building, including, but not limited to, those
that may have been initially installed in the Leased Premises by Landlord. It is understood
that upon Landlord making any maintenance work as provided by this Article Landlord
will restore Leased Premises to the condition that Leased Premises were in prior to such
work.

6. TERM OF LEASE:

The Term of this lease shall be for a period of Ten (10) calendar years commencing on
September 1 ,2001.

7. TENANTS ACCESS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF TERM:

Tenant, prior to the commencement of the term may, at its own risk and expense and
without any liability to Landlord, install fixtures and other equipment in the Leased
Premises and do other work; provided, however, that such activities of Tenant shall not
interfere with any work performed by Landlord and further provided that the Leased
Premises is are not otherwise occupied by a tenant under a lease in existence on or before
the date this lease is executed.

8. INSPECTION BY TENANT:

The Tenant acknowledges that it has inspected the Leased Premises and accepts same on
an "AS IS-WHERE IS" basis. Tenant acknowledges that it has sole responsibility to
obtain any permits or certificates necessary to permit it to occupy the Leased Premises or
otherwise open for business. If Tenant disputes the square footage of the Leased Premises,
the amount set forth in this lease shall govern, irrespective of the actual square footage.

Lease Contract - PaQe -5- of -36-
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Tenant, at its own cost and expense, shall e
personal property necessary or proper for the operation Tenants business,
open for business not later than sixty (60) days after the e when the Leasedhave been made avai 1 able for Tenant's occup

ling tiles in the store area and repair hangers
as necessary, clean the tile floor, repair the party wall between the premises and Plazaextra warehouse and also provide air-conditioning in the premises. Tenant shall repayLandlord for these expenses with 1/24 added to each monthly rent for 24 months.

Tenant agrees to pay Rent to Landlord, without any deman without any setoffor deduction whatsoever, at the address of landlord t such as Landlord maydirect in writing, at the following rates and times:
The Annual Rent for the Leased Premises shall be $ 31,250.00 [per year], payable in equalmonthly installments of $ 2604.00 per calendar month, and proportionately at such rate forany partial month, such monthly installments to be paid in advance on the first day of eachand every calendar month during the term hereof. Landlord will allow three months offree rent starting at the signing of the Lease an paying
the Premises is opened for business, whichever i earliest

Tenant is responsible for the delivery of all p
Failure to make such payment within 30 days shall result in Landlord charging interestdue on all unpaid sums at a rate of 1-1/2% per month If Tenant shall fail to pay in full allpayments due herein within 30 days of the date due, the Tenant shall be in default underthis Lease. If the interest rate set forth here
against public policy, the interest rate shall be the maximum amount permitted aw orpublic policy. Interest shall accrue at the prevailing legal interest rate from an er thedue date of any and all payments require under this Lease, includin withoulimitation, fixed minimum rent, percentage re ts, additional rents described Lease.
Tenant agrees that it may not set-off against payments
payments or other charges it claims are due to it from Landl

If default should be made in any of Tenant's o
is not cured within thirty (30) days after wr;tte
said default cannot be cured with thirty (30)
within said thirty day period to attempt to cure
due diligence with the curing of the same, Tenant

e by L dlord to Tenant th reof (or if
then, Tenant does not ommence
defaul and thereafter roceed
I be in efault under thi Lease.

United 9i Plaza
Sion Farm, St Croix Virgin islands

9 OPENING FOR BUSINESS:

Landlord, at its expense shall replace the cei

10. RENT

11. PAYMENTS.

12. DEFAULTS:

quip its premises with trade fixtures and all
of and shall
dat Premises

ancy.

prior d and
or a places

d the Security Deposit or the date
s

ayments due under this lease on the date due.

in is deemed to be usurious or otherwise
by 1

daft
d g but t
n in this

due hereunder any disputed
ord.

bligations under this Lease and such default
n notic an e
days,) if c

said t p with
shal d s
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United Shopping Plaza ,Ron Farm, St Croix Virgin Islands

THIS IS THE LEASE that the appearing parties hereby execute in the respective capacity that
each appear hereunder, and they hereby ratify this instrument in all its parts and bind
themselves to stand for all the terms therein contained at all times under the legal
responsibilities arising therefrom according to law, and thus the appearing parties hereby
accept this instrument in all its parts, as drafter, being all well informed of its contents, and
they do hereby consent to the execution of this Lease.

IN EVIDENCE THERETO, the appearing parties place their initials on every page of this
instrument and sign it on the lines indicated below, at the place and on the date indicated next
to their respective signature.

Given at Christiansted, St. Croix; U S. Virgin Islands as of this 3 6 -day o
2001.

WITNESSES(As to Landlord):UNITED CORPORATION, d/b/a

UNITED SHOPPING PLAZA,

WITNESES (As to Tenant):

Landlord

BY

Maher Yuset President

BY

David

TERRITORY OF THE VIRGIN' ISLANDS

DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

Tenant

:ss

Mazen Awadallah

On this day of 2001, before me appeared who
acknowledged himself to be the of UNITED CORPORATION, the
corporation described in the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that as such officer,
being authorized so to do, he executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of the corporation
by subscribing the name of such corporation by himself as such officer, and caused the
corporate seal of said corporation to be affixed thereto, as his free and voluntary act and as the
free and voluntary act of the said Corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

WITNESS my hand and official seal Notary
Public
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Rajai Sulimn
Commission # CC 959200

7.01.1 )¢Z Expires Aug. 7,2004
BOLIdad Thu

l riding 03, Ina.

IND VIDUAL A ME

unuea onoppmg riaza .ton P01711, Lroix, virgin IJIWKL)

Notary Public

TERRITORY OF THE VIRGIN' ISLANDS )

:ss

DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

On this day of 19_, before me appeared
who acknowledged himself to be the of the

corporation described in the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that as such officer,
being authorized so to do, he executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of the
corporation by subscribing the name of such corporation by himself as such officer, and
caused the corporate seal of said corporation to be affixed thereto, as his free and
voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of the said corporation for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

1c I E NT

TERRITORY OF THE VIRGIN' ISLANDS

:ss

DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

On this day of 19 before me appeared
to me known and known to me to be the individual described in

and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged that he executed the
and voluntarily for the uses and purposes therein contained,

seal.
Expires 7,3304

Co., be.

Notary
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hereby

occupies

United Shopping Plaza Slon Farrar, St Croix, J4rgin Islands

TENANT'S SECRETARY'S CERTIFICATE

The undersigned,

I

of
laws of the Virgin Islands.

2

Board of Directors of the aforementioned
at which meeting a

was unanimously adopted:

"Resolved:

certifies

That he (she) is the Secretary
a corporation organized according to the

That at a Special Meeting of the
corporation, held at on
quorum was present, the following resolution

That the Lease Contract executed on by
as the of this corporation

with UNITED CORPORATION, d/b/a UNITED SHOPPING PLAZA, whereby certain
space was leased by this corporation at a Shopping Plaza owned by UNITED
CORPORATION, located in St. Croix, U.S. Virgin Islands, is hereby RATIFIED and
made binding upon this corporation."

That the office of

has been duly elected to and of this corporation.

and

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I execute this Certificate, under my hand and the seal
of the corporation at , on this day of

2001

Secretary
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UARA

cumulative
intended

United Shopping Plaza Sion Farm, St Croix Virgin Islands

G NTY

This Guaranty is an absolute and unconditional Guaranty of payment and performance. It
shall be enforceable against the Guarantor, its successors and assigns, without necessity for
any suit or proceedings on the Landlord's part of any kind or nature whatsoever against the
Tenant, its successors and assigns, and without the necessity of any notice of non-payment,
non-performance or non -observance or of any notice of acceptance of this Guaranty or of any
other notice or demand to which the guarantor might otherwise be entitled, all of which the
Guarantor hereby expressly waives; and the Guarantor hereby expressly agrees that the
validity of this Guaranty and the obligations of the Guarantor hereunder shall in no wise be
terminated, affected, diminished or impaired by reason of the assertion, or the failure to assert,
by the Landlord against the Tenant, or against the Tenant's successors and assigns, any of the
rights or remedies reserved to the Landlord pursuant to the provisions of the said Lease.

This Guaranty shall be a continuing Guaranty, and the liability of the guarantor hereunder
shall in no way be affected, modified or diminished by reason of any assignment, renewal,
modification or extension of the lease or by reason ofany modification or waiver of or change
in any of the terms, covenants, conditions or provisions of said Lease, or by reason of any
extension of time that may be granted by the Landlord to the Tenant, its successors or assigns,
or by reason of any dealings or transactions or matter or thing occurring between the Landlord
and the Tenant, its successors or assigns, whether or not notice thereof is given to the
Guarantor.

Al' of the Landlord's Rights and Remedies under the said Lease or under this Guaranty are
intended to be distinct, separate and and no such right and remedy therein or
herein mentioned is to be in exclusion of or a waiver of any of the others.

This Guaranty shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
Government of the Virgin Islands. The Parties hereby subject themselves to the jurisdiction of
the Courts of the Territory of the Virgin Islands in any action, proceeding or counterclaim
brought by either of the parties hereto against the other on any matter whatsoever arising out
of or in any way connected with the aforementioned Lease or this Guaranty. Any such action
or proceeding against Guarantor may be commenced by the service of the process necessary
to commence such action or proceeding upon the Guarantor or registered or certified mail
addressed to the Guarantor at the address set forth above.

Guarantors:

Signatures:

Name: David Zahriyeh Social Security # Mazen Awadallah Social Security #

Address: 5727SW 117th Avenue, 1040 SW 10th Ave, Bay 4

Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33330 Pompano Beach, FL 33069
c -E --07- 7?

Lease Contract - Paste -35- of -36-

FY015172
HAMD664513



opping

10
11

14

_15
17

to

United Siti Plaza Sion Farm, St Croix Virgin Islands
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25'
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13 Leased Parkino for 245 Cars

Office
Subs

225' 18
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2nd Floor
1-14 See
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21
70
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393

Exhibit A
United Shopping Plaza
4 C -D Sion Farm
St. Croix, USVI 00821
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